
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 4 September 2017 
Ask For: Emily Kennedy 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 September 
2017 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman), Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors: Braidwood, Buckley, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Johnston, Tomlinson and S Piper 
 
Parish Councillors: Way and Wright 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 13 September 
2016, copy attached. 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2016 (Pages 5 - 12) 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2017 (Pages 13 - 22) 

6. SUPPORT TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS (Pages 23 - 26) 

7. REPORT ON RECENT CASE LAW (Pages 27 - 30) 

8. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman), Mrs Janet Bacon (Independent 
Member of the Standards Committee) 
 
Councillors: Braidwood, Buckley, J Fairbrass, Johnston, Tomlinson, 
Jaye-Jones and Taylor-Smith 
 
Parish Councillors: Way (Monkton Parish Council) and Wright 
(Birchington Parish Council - Birchington South), 
 

 
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dexter for whom Councillor Taylor-Smith was 
present. 
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

127. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Jaye-Jones and 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of 28 June 2016 were a correct record and be 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

128. SEALING OF DOCUMENTS  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report.  
Members were advised that the proposed change would increase efficiency and prevent 
delays for Legal Services.  Members heard that the process involving Members was not 
used by other councils and is considered to be an archaic practice. 
 
The Chairman invited Committee Members’ questions. 
 
It was noted that: 
 
-Members felt that from their perspective it was not difficult to witness the sealing of 
documents and felt they had made themselves available. 
 
-Members felt it was an erosion of their role and the sealing of documents was an 
opportunity for individuals to learn about matters they may not otherwise have known 
about. 
 
-Members heard that whilst they have witnessed the sealing of documents, they have not 
vouched for the content or accuracy of any document. 
 
Councillor Buckley proposed, Councillor Fairbrass seconded: 
 
“That option 3.1 as outlined in the officer’s report be recommended to Full Council.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared LOST. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

129. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.45pm 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



21 July 2016

By email

Madeline Homer
Chief Executive
Thanet District Council

Dear Madeline Homer,

Annual Review Letter 2016

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The enclosed tables present the number of complaints an
[...]
ull

50 16019270 TDC Benefits & Tax 28-Mar-17

Referred back for 

local resolution Null

Page 22

Agenda Item 5
Annex 2



 

SUPPORT TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS 
 
Standards Committee – 12 September 2017 
 
Report Author  Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crow-Brown 
 
Status  For Recommendation 
 
Ward:  All  

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee consider the options outlined at 3.0. 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

Any proposals coming from this report will have to be funded before any 
actions are taken. 

Legal  There are no legal implications arising from this report. Any activities relating 
to parish or town councils will need the consent and agreement of those 
councils. 

Corporate This report impacts on corporate priority two : Supporting neighbourhoods. 
In particular working with the public and community sector to ensure the 
best outcomes for Thanet. 

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 

 
There are no specific equality considerations identified from this report. 
 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

  

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

  

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

  

Executive Summary:  
 
To consider options for supporting town and parish councils with their governance 
arrangements.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods     Promoting open communications   

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that the Code of Conduct relates to the conduct of individual 

members, so, for example, complaints about dissatisfaction with the District or Parish 
Council’s decisions, policies and priorities etc. are outside the jurisdiction of the 
complaints process. 

 
1.2 However, there have been instances where it is apparent that complaints under the 

code of conduct are symptoms of more general issues and behaviours within the 
council concerned. This can manifest itself in several ways and can, in extreme 
cases, make the council appear dysfunctional. 

 
1.3 The Committee could take the view that we should not be involved in the internal 

machinations of another council. However there are two reasons why we might 
consider doing so; (1) the fact that a dysfunctional council leads to code of conduct 
complaints and (2) the reputational damage to the district as a whole 

 
1.4 Given the above, in the autumn last year the Chairman brokered a meeting with the 

Kent Association of Local Councils, the Monitoring Officer and representatives of 
parish and town councils to consider what collectively we might do to address these 
issues. That meeting considered the following measures: 

 
a) An initial training day on improving governance for local councils in Thanet (for 

all councillors with officers as observers) 
b) A six month scheme of mentoring support from KALC with a local Clerk and a 

member of the KALC Executive Committee and a Thanet District councillor. 
c) A review of the above and consideration how it might be extended if 

appropriate. 
 
1.4 Unfortunately the training provider was not able to undertake this initial training work 

and the planned programme has not been delivered. A lack of financial resources 
was one factor in the non-delivery. This initiative has therefore stalled and it was 
considered appropriate that we bring the matter to the Committee for the views of 
Members. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 The views of the Standards Committee are therefore being sought on whether we 

should pursue this initiative further. In an attempt to engender debate there are a 
number of questions set out below for consideration: 

 
a) Should the Standards Committee get involved at all? Could we, for example, 

leave it to KALC or some other body? 
b) What should we do to assist? Training, mentoring, peer review? 
c) How should this be funded? Should we ask parishes to contribute to a central 

fund? 

Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 The committee recommend that no further action be taken; or 
3.2  Agree the actions to date and/or suggest future actions 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Howes Director of Corporate Governance 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matt Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Recent Case Law on the Code of Conduct 
 
Standards Committee  - 12 September 2017 
 
Report Author  Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crowe Brown 
 
Status  For Information  
 
Classi
[...]
arrangements’ in place for dealing with breaches of the code of conduct). 

 
3.3 Cllr Hussain’s grounds of claim included that the council had acted ultra-vires, that the 

process had been politically motivated and that there had been bias which continued 
to taint the process going forward. He also challenged under the Data Protection Act 
1998 and the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) reports into the 
allegations being put in the public domain. 

  
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4.0 The Decision in Hussain v Sandwell MBC 
 
4.1 The judgement clarifies that ‘pre-formal investigations’ are permissible. The Judge 

said the council had ‘ample power’ to conduct the initial informal investigation into 
allegations of serious misconduct and there was no amnesty for serious misconduct if 
it occurred before the new standards regime came into force. The judge also rejected 
the complaint about the publication of the report of the pre-formal investigation. There 
is an important public interest, with respect to allegations against a councillor, in 
openness and transparency. 

 
4.2  The judgement upholds the scope of the powers of local authorities generally to 

investigate member impropriety, and ultimately to do so in accordance with the formal 
arrangements under the Localism Act 2011. The forum for the member to present 
their case fully will then be the Standards Committee. If issues acquire a ‘political 
flavour’ to them, that is not a reason for the council, as a body, to act differently. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

  

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 
  

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 COMPLAINT NO: DATE PROGRESS COMPLAINANT AGAINST ALLEGATION 

147 TDCSC147/16 18/07/2016 Informal Di
[...]
T): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Local Government Ombudsman Letter 2016
	Copy of Thanet DC - Received
	Copy of Thanet DC - Decided

	5 Local Government Ombudsman Letter 2017
	Thanet District Council - Received
	Thanet District Council - Decided

	6 Support to Town and Parish Councils
	7 Report On Recent Case Law
	8 Standards Complaint Statistics
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Buckley, Dexter, Johnston, Tomlinson and S Piper 
 
Parish Councillor Wright (Birchington) 
 

 
130. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mrs Bacon and Councillors Braidwood, Fairbrass and 
Way. 
 

131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

132. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Tomlinson and 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of 13 September 2016 were a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

133. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2016  
 
The Committee noted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Letter 2016. 
 

134. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2017  
 
The Committee noted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Letter 2017. 
 

135. SUPPORT TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report. 
 
The Chairman précised suggestions made by the Committee for how Town and Parish 
Councils could be supported in the future: 
 

- Support/facilitate training for new Members in collaboration with Kent Association 
of Local Councils (KALC) – with a focus on Member behaviour, relationships and 
governance. 

- Support/facilitate opportunities for mentoring and informal exchange of ideas 
between councils.  

 
It was agreed that an update would be brought to a future meeting of the Standards 
Committee. 
 

136. REPORT ON RECENT CASE LAW  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

137. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS  



2 
 

 
The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.05pm 
 
 


